
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

FWSC West: Public Water System (PWS) ID TX 0750022

Information About Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact the FWSC Office (979) 968-6475.

| Source Water Name | Type of Water | Report Status | Location |
|--------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------|
| 3 – West Point | GW | Y | Aquifer: Queen City |
| 4 – Swiss Alp | GW | Y | Aquifer: Jasper |
| 8 - FM 1115 | GW | Y | Aquifer: Queen City |
| 7 - Roy Rd/Brewer | GW | Y | Aquifer: Carrizo |
| 10 – Barnes/Hwy 71 | GW | Y | Aquifer: Carrizo |

Coliform Bacteria

| Maximum Contaminant Level Goal | Total Coliform Maximum | Highest No. of | Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum | Total No of Positive E. Coli or Fecal | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------------|-------------------|--------------------------------------|--|-----------|--------------------------------------|
| 0 | 1 positive monthly sample | 2 | | | Ν | Naturally present in the environment |

| | Lead and Copper | | | | | | | | | | | |
|--------------------|---|-----|-----|-------|---|-----|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Lead and Copper | Lead and Date MCLG Action Level 90th # Sites Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination Copper Sampled (AL) Percentile Over AL Violation Likely Source of Contamination | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Copper | 2021 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.164 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. | | | | |

| | 2023 Water Quality Test Results | | | | | | | | | | |
|---|---------------------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------|--------|-----------|--|--|--|
| Disinfection By- Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individua Samples | M | CLG | MCL | Units | Violatio | n Likely Source of Contamination | | |
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2023 | 12 | 0 - 12.3 | No goal for the total | | 60 | ppb | Ν | By-product of drinking water disinfection. | | |
| '* The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year' | | | | | | | | | | | |
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2023 | 61 | 8.19 - 88.9 | No tł | No goal for the total | | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. | | |
| '* The value in | the Highest | Level or Average | e Detected column is | the highe | est averag | e of all T | THM sa | mple resu | Its collected at a location over a year' | | |
| Radioactive Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Vio | lation | Likely Source of Contamination | | |
| Beta/photon emitters | 2023 | 4.5 | 0 – 4.5 | 0 | 50 | pCi/L | | N | Decay of natural and man-made deposits | | |
| *EPA considers | 50 pCi/L to be | the level of conce | rn for beta particles. | | | | • | · | | | |
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 2021 | 1.5 | 1.5 – 1.5 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | | N | Erosion of natural deposits. | | |

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Arsenic | 2023 | 9 | 0-11.1 | 0 | 10 | ppb | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes. |
| Barium | 2023 | 0.118 | 0.0113 - 0.118 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 2023 | 0.35 | 0 – 0.35 | 4 | 4 | Ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer & aluminum factories |
| Chromium | 2022 | 10.8 | 0 - 10.8 | 100 | 100 | ppm | N | Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 2023 | 0.09 | 0 – 0.09 | 10 | 10 | ppm | Ν | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Selenium | Selenium 2023 10.8 | | 0 - 10.8 | 50 | 50 | ppb | N | Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines |

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation | Source in Drinking Water |
|--------------------------|------|------------------|-----------------------------|------|-------|--------------------|-----------|--|
| Chlorine (Free) | 2023 | 1.37 | .25 – 3.98 | 4 | 4 | ppm | Ν | Water additive used to control microbes. |

| Unregulated Contaminant | Collection Date | Average Level (ug/L) | Range of Levels Detected (Ug/L) | Health-Based Reference Concentration (Ug/L) | Health Information Summary |
|----------------------------|--------------------|-------------------------|------------------------------------|--|--|
| Lithium | 2023 | 1.37 | .25 – 3.98 | 4 | This data is part of UCMR5 results in relation to minimum reporting levels and available non-regulatory health-based reference concentrations. |

All UCMR5 results are available in the FWSC Office. To request a copy, please come by our office or email us at info@fayettewsc.com.

Fayette Water Supply Corporation has emergency interconnect agreements with the following systems. The interconnect with Fayette County WCID was used in 2023. The water source for The City of La Grange and the Fayette County Water Control and Improvement District – Monument Hill is ground water. For further information regarding water quality, please feel free to contact them for their Consumer Confidence report.

- City of La Grange (PWS ID TX0750003), 155 E Colorado St., La Grange TX 78945 (979) 968-3127 or visit them online: http://www.cityoflg.com/departments/utilities.php
- Fayette County Water Control and Improvement District (FCWCID) Monument Hill (PWS ID TX0750009), 100 Country Club Dr, La Grange TX 78945 (979) 968-5514 or visit them online: <u>http://monumenthillwater.com/home/</u>

2023 Violations

E. coli

Fecal coliforms and E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|--|-----------------|---------------|--|
| MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MINOR | 03/15/2023 | 05/22/2023 | We failed to collect all the required follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected. |

Fayette Water Supply Corporation, PWS 0750022, failed to collect the required number of triggered source bacteriological samples for fecal indicator monitoring of the groundwater system during November March 2023. This monitoring is required by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality's "Drinking Water Standards" and the federal "Safe Drinking Water Act," Public Law 95-523.

Triggered source samples are used to monitor water quality and indicate if the water is free of fecal indicator bacteria. Following a positive routine total coliform result in our distribution system, our water system is required to submit one triggered source sample for every active groundwater well source. Failure to collect all required triggered source samples is a violation of the monitoring requirements and we are required to notify you of this violation.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

What is being done?

FWSC has cleared this violation by taking a raw water sample from our well sites in April 2023.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notification was mailed out to all members in May 2023.

Revised Total Coliform Rule

§290.272(g)(9)(A) Coliforms are bacteria that are naturally present in the environment and are used as an indicator that other, potentially harmful, waterborne pathogens may be present or that a potential pathway exists through which contamination may enter the drinking water distribution system. We found coliforms indicating the need to look for potential problems in water treatment or distribution. When this occurs, we are required to conduct assessment(s) to identify problems and to correct any problems that were found during these assessments.

§290.272(g)(9)(B) During the past year we were required to conduct one Level 1 assessment(s). One Level 1 assessment(s) were completed. In addition, we were required to take one corrective action and we completed one of these actions.

FWSC East: Public Water System (PWS) ID TX 0750034

Information About Source Water

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water, and results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system is based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact the FWSC Office (979) 968-6475.

| Source Water Name | Type of Water | Report Status | Location |
|-------------------|---------------|----------------------|------------------------|
| 5 - Walhalla | GW | Y | Aquifer: Jasper |
| 6 – Rutersville | GW | Y | Aquifer: Yegua Jackson |

Lead and Copper

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------|-----------------|------|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|-------|-----------|---|
| Copper | 2021 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.357 | 0 | ppm | Ν | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |
| Lead | 2021 | 0 | 15 | 5 | 0 | ppb | N | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

2023 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By- Products | Disinfection By- Products Date Detected | | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|------------------------------|--|----------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--------------|------------|------------------|--|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2023 | 2 | 1.7 – 1.7 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
| '* The value in th | ne Highest Le | vel or Average | Detected column is the | e highest avera | age of all H | AA5 sample | e results collec | ted at a location over a year' |
| Tatal | 2023 | 7 | 7.3 - 7.3 | No goal | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------|--------------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|---|
| Barium | 2021 | 0.0612 | 0.0605 - 0.0612 | 2 | 2 | ppm | Ν | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 2021 | 0.32 | 0.21 - 0.32 | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | Ν | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |

| Radioactive Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination | | |
|--|--|---------------------------|--------------------------------|------|-----|--------|-----------|---|--|--|
| Beta/photon emitters | 2021 | 17.2 | 10.1 – 17.2 | 0 | 50 | pCi/L* | Ν | Decay of natural and man-made deposits. | | |
| *EPA considers | *EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles. | | | | | | | | | |
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 2018 | 1.96 | 1.96 – 1.96 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits | | |
| Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium | 2021 | 3.9 | 0 – 3.9 | 0 | 15 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits | | |

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation | Source in Drinking Water |
|--------------------------|------|---------------|-----------------------------|------|-------|--------------------|-----------|--|
| Chlorine (Free) | 2023 | 1.35 | 0.27 – 3.2 | 4 | 4 | ppm | Ν | Water additive used to control microbes. |

Fayette Water Supply Corporation has an emergency interconnect agreement with The City of La Grange that was not used by FWSC during 2023. For further information regarding their water quality, please feel free to contact them for their Consumer Confidence report.

City of La Grange (PWS ID TX0750003), 155 E Colorado St., La Grange TX 78945 (979) 968-3127 or visit them online: <u>http://www.cityoflg.com/departments/utilities.php</u>